
 
 

 

 
 

COMBINED STRATEGIC SCRUTINY AND CUSTOMER FOCUS SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEES 

 
Date: Wednesday 5 February 2025 
Time:  5.30 pm 
Venue:  Rennes Room, Civic Centre, Paris Street, Exeter 
 
Members are invited to attend the above meeting.  
 
If you have an enquiry regarding any items on this agenda, please contact Pierre Doutreligne, 
Democratic Services Officer (Committees) on 01392 265 486. 
 
Entry to the Civic Centre can be gained through the rear entrance, located at the back of the 
Customer Service Centre, Paris Street. 
 
Membership - 
Atkinson, Begley, Darling, Ellis-Jones, Fullam, Haigh, Harding, Holland, Hughes, Hussain, Jobson, 
Knott, Miller-Boam, Mitchell, M, Moore, Palmer, Parkhouse, Patrick, Pole, Read, Rees, Rolstone, 
Snow, Wardle and Williams, M 
 

Agenda 
  
1    Appointment of Chair for the meeting 

 
 

 The appointment for the meeting to be drawn from the Chair of the Strategic 
Scrutiny of Customer Focus Scrutiny Committee. 
 

 

 
2    Minutes 

 
 

 To approve and sign the minutes of the Combined Strategic Scrutiny and 
Customer Focus Scrutiny Committee held on 7 February 2024. 
 

 

 
3    Declaration of Interests 

 
 

 Councillors are reminded of the need to declare any disclosable pecuniary 
interests that relate to business on the agenda and which have not already been 
included in the register of interests, before any discussion takes place on the 
item. Unless the interest is sensitive, you must also disclose the nature of the 
interest. In accordance with the Council's Code of Conduct, you must then leave 
the room and must not participate in any further discussion of the item. 
Councillors requiring clarification should seek the advice of the Monitoring Officer 
prior to the day of the meeting. 
 

 

 



4    Local Government (Access to Information) Act - Exclusion of Press and 
Public 
 

 

 It is considered that the Committee would be unlikely to exclude the press and 
public during the consideration of any of the items on this agenda but, if it should 
wish to do so, then the following resolution should be passed:-  
 
“RESOLVED that, under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the particular item(s) of 
business on the grounds that it (they) involve(s) the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in the relevant paragraph(s) of Part I of Schedule 12A of 
the Act.” 
 

 

 
5    General Fund HRA Estimates 2025/26 

 
(Pages 3 - 

48) 
 To receive the report of the Strategic Director for Corporate Resources. 

 
 

 
6    Capital Strategy 2025/26 

 
(Pages 49 

- 58) 
 To receive the report of the Strategic Director for Corporate Resources. 

  
 

 

 
7    Treasury Management Strategy Report 2025/26 

 
(Pages 59 

- 104) 
 To receive the report of the Strategic Director for Corporate Resources. 

 
 

 
8    The Prudential Code for Capital Finance in Local Authorities (Incorporating 

the Annual Statement of Minimum Revenue Provision) 
 

(Pages 
105 - 126) 

 To receive the report of the Strategic Director for Corporate Resources. 
 

 

 
 
Individual reports on this agenda can be produced in large print on 
request to Democratic Services (Committees) on 01392 265425.



 

REPORT TO EXECUTIVE 
Date of Meeting: 4 February 2025 

REPORT TO COUNCIL 
Date of Meeting: 25 February 2025 

Report of: Strategic Director of Corporate Resources 

Title: General Fund / HRA Estimates and Capital Programme 2025/26 

Is this a Key Decision?  
No 

Is this an Executive or Council Function? 
Council 

1. What is the report about? 
1.1 To propose the General Fund revenue estimates for 2025/26 and to recommend the 
Band D level of Council Tax for 2025/26. This report also includes the proposed Capital 
Programme for 2025/26 and future years, and the proposals in respect of the Housing 
Revenue Account for 2025/26. 

2. Recommendations:  
2.1 It is recommended that: 

2.1.1 The Council’s overall spending proposa
[...]
 the time of the meeting or that 
the matter in question was the subject of consideration at that meeting. 

7.11 Members will also note the obligation imposed upon the section 151 Officer under 
section 25 of the Local Government Act 2003 concerning the robustness of the estimates 
made for the purposes of the calculation and on the adequacy of the financial reserves. 
This information is set out at paragraph 8.18.2 of this report. Member must have regard to 
this. 

8. Report details: 
8.1 Local Government Provisional Finance Settlement 2025-26 

8.1.1 1-year Settlement  

In terms of the settlement, the figures announced were for one year only.  The underlying 
principle is that each Council will receive at least the same as last year and again Exeter 
has received the Funding Floor Grant totalling £0.290 million to ensure we reach the 
minimum allowed.  In addition, the Council also received Recovery Grant of £0.271 
million.  

8.1.2  National Insurance Increases 

The Government committed to fully funding directly employed Local Government staff in 
respect of the national insurance increases.  The figure will not be known until the final 
settlement, but the methodology has been released.  Early projections are that Exeter will 
receive around £138,000 against an actual increase of £669,000 for the General Fund 
and £91,000 for the HRA.  This is woefully inadequate, and we will respond to the 
consultation highlighting this. 

 

Page 6



8.2 Business Rates  

8.2.1 The Government have confirmed that the implementation of the Business Rates 
retention reform and the review of the formula that underpins it will not take intime for the 
2025-26 Settlement.  However, they have committed to resetting the Business Rates.  
The review is now expected to be implemented in 2026/27and will have a hugely 
detrimental impact on the Council as we are significantly above the business rates 
baseline. 

8.3 Council Tax 

8.3.1 The referendum threshold has remained this ye
[...]
nced budget.  These 
are reliant on a vibrant economy delivering the income required.  An analysis of the 
Councils budget demonstrates that the cost of providing its statutory services, support 
services and payments to cover its legal liabilities (pension back funding and debt and 
interest payments) exceeds the amount provided for by Grant, Business Rates and 
Council Tax by around £6 million.  Included in the above is the amount that the Council 
receives above the business rate baseline, which is another insecure form of funding.  
The Council is also reliant on fees and charges to meet its statutory obligations.   

There are a range of risk factors that must be taken into account and the Section 151 
Officer has taken a risk-based approach to assessing the level of reserves required. The 
framework for assessing the risks surrounding the budget needs to consider the following: 

  Inflationary pressures; 
  Planned savings measures; 
  Reliance on income from fees & charges; 
  Business Rates volatility; 
  Insurance excesses; 
  Risk of litigation (including Planning appeals); 
  Volume variations on demand led services (e.g. Homelessness); 
  Interest Rate variations. 

 

 

 

Page 15



Area of 
Risk 

 

Explanation Amount 

Inflationary 
pressures 
 

As set out above, the budget is based on a set of 
assumptions.  In particular, the impact of the pay award is not 
known when budgets are set.  As Local Government tries to 
stay ahead of the National Living Wage, pay awards have 
outstripped estimates over recent years.  A 1% increase 
would add £300,000 to costs. Similarly, a 1% variation in 
inflation on premises, supplies, services & transport  
£320,000 to costs. 

620,000 

Planned 
savings 
 

There is a risk that for a number of reasons some proposed 
savings will not be achieved or will be achieved later than 
planned.  This is particularly true in respect of additional 
income targets.  The Council has a good track record of 
delivering over 90
[...]
etermining the amount of funds 
available to the Council to deliver its priorities. 

10. What risks are there and how can they be reduced? 
10.1 The key risks are set out in section 8.16 above. 

11. Equality Act 2010 (The Act)  
11.1 Under the Act’s Public Sector Equalities Duty, decision makers are required to 
consider the need to: 

  eliminate discrimination, harassment, victimisation, and any other prohibited conduct; 
  advance equality by encouraging participation, removing disadvantage, taking 

account of disabilities and meeting people’s needs; and 
  foster good relations between people by tackling prejudice and promoting 

understanding. 

11.2 In order to comply with the general duty authorities must assess the impact on 
equality of decisions, policies, and practices.  These duties do not prevent the authority 
from reducing services where necessary, but they offer a way of developing proposals 
that consider the impacts on all members of the community. 

11.3 In making decisions the authority must take into account the potential impact of that 
decision in relation to age, disability, race/ethnicity (includes Gypsies and Travellers), sex 
and gender, gender identity, religion and belief, sexual orientation, pregnant women and 
new and breastfeeding mothers, marriage, and civil partnership status in coming to a 
decision. 

11.4 Any proposals made that require an EQIA will need to address this prior to 
implementation. 

12. Carbon Footprint (Environmental) Implications:   
12.1 The report allocates resources and therefore does not in itself have carbon footprint 
implications.  The impact of the Council’s overall carbon footprint is reported separately. 

13. Are there any other options? 
13.1 Not applicable. 

Strategic Director for Corporate Resources, Dave Hodgson 

Author: Strategic Director for Corporate Resources, Dave Hodgson 

Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1972 (as amended) 
Background papers used in compiling this report:- 


[...]
 OFFICER 
JANUARY 2025 
 

Page 57



This page is intentionally left blank



REPORT TO EXECUTIVE 
Date of Meeting: 4 February 2025 

REPORT TO COUNCIL 
Date of Meeting: 25 February 2025 

Report of: Strategic Director Corporate Resources & S151 Officer 

Title: Treasury Management Strategy Report 2025/26 

Is this a Key Decision?  

No 

Is this an Executive or Council Function? 

Council 

1. What is the report about? 

1.1 To seek adoption by the Council of the Treasury Management Strategy Report, 

incorporating the Annual Investment Strategy 2025/26, and revised supporting Treasury 

Management Practices, as required under section 15(1)(a) of the Local Government Act 

2003. 

2. Recommendations:  

2.1 That Executive recommend to Council the adoption of the Treasury Management 

Strategy and Treasury Management Practices and the delegations contained therein.   

3. Reasons for the recommendation: 

3.1 The Council has adopted the CIPFA Treasury Management in the Public Services: 

Code of Practice and Cross Sectoral Guidance Notes which require the Council to 

approve a Treasury Management Strategy before the start of each financial year.  The 

Code of Practice was adopted in February 2012. The Code was updated in December 

2021. 

In addition, the Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local Government (MHCLG) 

Guidance on Local Authority Investments requires the Council to approve an investment 

strategy before the start of each financial year.   

MHCLG and CIPFA have extended the meaning of ‘investments’ to include both financial 

and non-financial investments.  This report deals solely with financial investments.  Non-

financial investments are covered in the Capital Strategy which is presented in a separate 

report to this Committee. 

The Council has borrowed and invested substantial sums of money and is therefore 

exposed to financial risks including the loss of invested funds and the revenue effect of 

changing interest rates. The successful
[...]
, where appropriate (from an internal as well as 

external perspective), the Council will also consider investments for a longer period up to 

Page 68



12 months.  These are funds which are not required for day-to-day cash management 

purposes. 

5.3. The Council will seek to utilise money market funds (Aberdeen, Blackrock, Federated, and 

CCLA) and use short-dated deposits to ensure liquidity of assets for day-to-day cash flow.  

Although these are essentially cash, a monetary limit in line with the banks credit rating is 

retained on the accounts.  The Council can also make use of the Government’s Debt 

Management Office to ensure the highest possible security for cash.  Additionally, the 

Council will hold a balance on its general account to cover any payments due.  On 

occasion, to facilitate cash flow requirements, there may be in excess of £3 million in this 

account. 

6. Borrowing Strategy 

6.1. The Council’s capital financing requirement (CFR, or underlying need to borrow) as at 31 

March 2025 is expected to be £225.381 million and is forecast to rise to £240.957 million by 

March 2026 as capital expenditure is incurred. 

6.2. The maximum expected long-term borrowing requirement for 2025/26 is: 

 

 £m 

Borrowed in prior years (GF) 90.988 

Long term borrowing (HRA) 72.244 

Not borrowed in previous years  62.479 

Forecast increase in CFR 15.576 

TOTAL 240.957 

 
6.3. The Council is expected to be in an under-borrowed position as at 31 March 2025.  This 

means that the capital borrowing need (the Capital Financing Requirement), has not been 

fully funded with loan debt as cash supporting the Council’s reserves, balances and cash 

flow has been used as a temporary measure. This strategy is prudent as borrowing costs 

remain elevated and to mitigate exposure to counterparty risk. 

Against this background and the risks within the economic forecast, caution will be adopted 

with the 2025/26 treasury operations. The Section 151 Officer
[...]
tion of a capital strategy to include capital expenditure, capital financing, 

non-financial investments and treasury management, with a long term timeframe 

(say 20+ years) 

• ensuring that the capital strategy is prudent, sustainable, affordable and prudent in 

the long term and provides value for money 

• ensuring that due diligence has been carried out on all treasury and non-financial 

investments and is in accordance with the risk appetite of the authority 

• ensure that the authority has appropriate legal powers to undertake expenditure on 

non-financial assets and their financing 

• ensuring the proportionality of all investments so that the authority does not 

undertake a level of investing which exposes the authority to an excessive level of 

risk compared to its financial resources 

• ensuring that an adequate governance process is in place for the approval, 

monitoring and ongoing risk management of all non-financial investments and long  

term liabilities 

• provision to members of a schedule of all non-treasury investments including 

material investments in subsidiaries, joint ventures, loans and financial guarantees  

• ensuring that members are adequately informed and understand the risk exposures 

taken on by an authority 

• ensuring that the authority has adequate expertise, either in house or externally 

provided, to carry out the above 

• creation of Treasury Management Practices (as attached in Appendix B) which 

specifically deal with how non treasury investments will be carried out and 

managed, to include the following  

o Risk management (TMP1 and schedules), including investment and risk 

management criteria for any material non-treasury investment portfolios; 

Page 73



o Performance measurement and management (TMP2 and schedules), including 

methodology and criteria for assessing the performance and success of non-

treasury investments; 

o Decision making, governance and organisation (TMP5 and schedules), 

i
[...]
an debt)

Loans CFR Liability Benchmark (Gross Loans Requirement)

P
age 103



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

REPORT TO EXECUTIVE 

Date of Meeting: 4 February 2025 

REPORT TO COUNCIL 

Date of Meeting: 25 February 2025 

Report of: Strategic Director – Corporate Resources & s151 Officer 

Title: The Prudential Code for Capital Finance in Local Authorities (Incorporating the 

Annual Statement of Minimum Revenue Provision) 

Is this a Key Decision?  

No 

Is this an Executive or Council Function? 

Council 

1. What is the report about? 

1.1 To set out the proposed 2025/26 Prudential Indicators for capital finance for adoption 

by the Council and set the annual statement of Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP). 

2. Recommendations:  

2.1 That Executive recommends that Council approves the adoption of: 

1) the Prudential Indicators set out in Appendices A-C; and 
2) the Annual Statement of Minimum Revenue Provision for the Council 

3. Reasons for the recommendation: 

3.1 With effect from 1 April 2004, the Government abolished the capital finance legislation 

in Part 4 of the Local Government and Housing Act 1989 and the Local Authorities 

(Capital Finance) Regulations 1997 (Statutory Instrument 1997/319) and replaced it with 

a new prudential system based on self-regulation. This means that Councils are free to 

borrow for capital investment where the borrowing is affordable. 

The Local Authorities (Capital Finance and Accounting) (England) Regulations 2003 as 

amended require Full Council to approve an Annual Statement of Minimum Revenue 

Provision which is the amount set aside from revenue for the repayment of debt principal 

relating to the General Fund only. The Housing Revenue Account remains exempt from 

making MRP although it can make voluntary set asides if it wishes.  

The Prudential Indicators / MRP report will be incorporated within the Budget Book for 

approval at the full Council meeting as per the statutory requirement. 

4
[...]
ractice as updated in 2021 when preparing this report and the Treasury 

Management Strategy Statement which includes the Annual Investment Strategy.  

8.2 Key issues to consider 

Appendix C summarises the Prudential Code indicators for the Council and of particular 

importance are: 

• The Capital Financing Requirement - demonstrates the amount that the Council has 
an underlying need to borrow, regardless of whether that amount has actually been 
borrowed.  

• The Operational Boundary - this sets the amount of borrowing that the Council 
intends to keep within over the period covered by the indicators. 

• The Authorised Limit - the maximum that the Section 151 Officer is allowed to borrow 
to cover the Operational Boundary and day to day cash flow needs. The Council is 
not allowed to exceed this amount of borrowing without first authorising an increase 
to the limit. 

 
8.3 Lifting of the HRA Borrowing Cap 

Page 106



 

Since April 2012, each local authority had a limit on the amount of borrowing it could have 

for the purposes of the HRA, called the ‘debt cap’. For Exeter City Council, the debt cap 

was £57,882,413.  

The HRA debt cap was formally removed on 29 October 2018, as a result local 

authorities are now able to borrow for housebuilding in accordance with the Prudential 

Code. 

The HRA have borrowed an additional £15.3m for the development of new sites since the 

debt cap was lifted. Further sites are being identified for the development of new council 

housing in order to make use of this new flexibility and to contribute to local housing 

delivery and further investigations by officers for further new sites are ongoing. However, 

given the current borrowing costs and pressures on the HRA budget there is no provision 

in the current MTFP for new housing other than Vaughan Road Phase A. 

8.4 Capital Financing Requirement 

Within the range of prudential indicators there are a number of key indicators to ensure 

that the Council operates its activities within well-defined limits. One of these is that the 

Council needs to ensure that its gross debt does not, except in the short term, exceed the total 

of the CFR in the preceding year plus the estimates of any additional CFR for 2025/26 and the 

following two financial years. This allows some flexibility for limited early borrowing for future 

years but ensures that borrowing is not undertaken for revenue or speculative purposes. 

The implementation of International Financial Reporting Standard 16 has resulted in more 

leases constituting capital expenditure. These assets will be accounted for in the same 

way as if they had been acquired and will increase the Capital Financing Requirement. It 

is important that the Council does not enter into any unauthorised leases or this may 

result in breaching the authorised limit.  

The Strategic Director – Corporate Resources and s151 Officer reports that the Council 

complied with this Prudential Indicator in the current year and does not envisage 

difficulties for the future. This view takes into account current commitments, existing 

plans, and the proposals in this budget report.  

8.5 ANNUAL STATEMENT OF MINIMUM REVENUE PROVISION 

The Regulations require that "a local authority shall determine for the current financial 

year an amount of minimum revenue provision which it considers to be prudent". 

Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) is an amount set aside from revenue to meet the 

repayment of debt principal. It is in effect a replacement for depreciation that you would 

normally expect to see within a Company’s Accounts. Under the old Regulations this was 

4% of principal outstanding for the General Fund and no requirement to set aside MRP in 

the Housing Revenue Account. In local government accounting depreciation is charged 

and then reversed out so it does not affect the level of Council Tax, however MRP is 

charged to the General Fund and therefore does affect levels of Cou
[...]
 and within 5 years 20% 0%

5 years and within 10 years 20% 0%

10 years and above 100% 0% 100% 95% 95%

Investments

Description
At 31/3/2024 2024/25 2025/26 2026/27

£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

Long-term investments 5,462 5,000 5,000 5,000

Short-term investments 5,067 10,000 10,000 10,000

Cash and cash equivalents 22,690 33,000 25,000 20,000

Total Investments 33,219 48,000 40,000 35,000

Period
Estimated debt maturity %

P
age 125



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	Combined Strategic Scrutiny and Customer Focus Scrutiny Committees
	Agenda


	5 General Fund HRA Estimates 2025/26
	REPORT TO EXECUTIVE
	REPORT TO COUNCIL
	Is this a Key Decision?
	Is this an Executive or Council Function?
	1.	What is the report about?
	2.	Recommendations:
	3.	Reasons for the recommendation:
	4.	What are the resource implications including non financial resources?
	5.	Section 151 Officer comments:
	6.	What are the legal aspects?
	7.	Monitoring Officer’s comments:
	8.	Report details:
	9.	How does the decision contribute to the Council’s Corporate Plan?
	10.	What risks are there and how can they be reduced?
	11.	Equality Act 2010 (The Act)
	12.	Carbon Footprint (Environmental) Implications:
	13.	Are there any other options?
	Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1972 (as amended)

	06. Appendix 1 -  Estimates Report 2025-26
	06. Appendix 2 -  Estimates Report 2025-26
	06. Appendix 3 - Estimates Report 2025-26
	06. Appendix 4 -  Estimates Report 2025-26
	06. Appendix 5 - Estimates Report 2025-26
	06. Appendix 6 - Estimates Report 2025-26
	06. Appendix 7 - Estimates Report 2025-26
	06. Appendix 8 - Estimates Report 2025-26
	06. Appendix 9 - Estimates Report 2025-26
	06. Appendix 10 (1) - Estimates Report 2025-26
	06. Appendix 10 (2) - Estimates Report 2025-26
	06. Appendix 11 - Estimates Report 2025-26
	06. Appendix 12 - Estimates Report 2025-26

	6 Capital Strategy 2025/26
	07. Appendix A - Capital Strategy 2025-26

	7 Treasury Management Strategy Report 2025/26
	09. Appendix A - Treasury Management Strategy - 2025-26
	09. Appendix B - Treasury Management Practices
	09. Appendix C - Treasury Management Liability-Benchmark-indicator 2025-26

	8 The Prudential Code for Capital Finance in Local Authorities (Incorporating the Annual Statement of Minimum Revenue Provision)
	08. Appendicies A-C - Prudential Indicators 25-26






Minutes of the meeting


 

COMBINED STRATEGIC SCRUTINY AND CUSTOMER FOCUS SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEES 

 
5 February 2025 

 
Present: 
Councillor Josie Parkhouse (Chair) 
Councillors Pole, Atkinson, Begley, Darling, Fullam, Haigh, Harding, Holland, Jobson, Knott, 
Miller-Boam, Mitchell, M, Palmer, Read, Rees, Rolstone, Snow and Williams, M 

 
Apologies: 
Councillors Ellis-Jones, Hughes, Hussain, Moore, Patrick and Wardle 

 
Also present: 
Chief Executive, Strategic Director for Corporate Resources and Democratic Services 
Officer (LS) 

 
In attendance: 
Councillors Asvachin, Bialyk, Vizard, Williams, R., Wood and Wright 

  
 

12 Appointment of Chair for the meeting 
 
Councillor Parkhouse was appointed Chair of the meeting. 
 
 

13 Minutes 
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Combined Strategic Scrutiny and Customer Focus 
Scrutiny Committee held on 18 June 2024 were taken as read, approved and signed 
by the Chair as correct. 
 
  
 

14 Declaration of Interests 
 
There were no declarations of interest made by Members. 
 
 

15 General Fund HRA Estimates 2025/26 
 
The Strategic Director for Corporate Resources presented his report on the General 
Fund HRA Estimates 2025/26 making the following points: 
 this report had been based on provisional figures but the final announcement 

had been received on 3 February therefore could be confirmed; 
 the General Fund’s Core Spending Power which Government used to assess 

levels of Revenue Support Grant, other grants, baseline Business Rates and 
Council Tax - provisional figures were the same as last year; 

 National Insurance compensation was expected at £138,000, but the final figure 
was £184,000.  However, costs were £750,000 higher for the coming year; 

 core spending power assumed that council tax was raised by 2.99% being the 
maximum the Council can increase by; and 

 there was a new manufacturers tax on packaging which in the first year 
Government would guarantee bringing £1.4million to the Council which would 
address the NI increase.  



 

 
The Strategic Director responded to questions from Members in the following terms: 

 the predicted shortfall as a result of NI was offset by EPR; 
 the HRA element was additional but had a neutral impact on the general fund; 
 the General Fund had a £2.4 million reduction instead of £3.5 million due to 

retaining the business rates pool, assumed at £900,000 income; 
 £1.4million from new packaging tax was an estimate based on waste 

collection and disposal rates; 
 Government would calculate and collect the new packaging tax and distribute 

in arrears in October and again six months later; and 
 calculations would be built into the budget in future based on knowledge as 

with other fees and charges. 
 
The Strategic Director continued to present his report making the following points: 

 the pay bill stood at £30million; 
 insurance had risen; 
 it was intended to keep general inflation to zero with contracts to RPI or RPI+; 
 utilities inflation was zero representing the best estimate of the Council’s 

broker; 
 short-term borrowing was sometimes required therefore assumptions were 

made taking this into account; 
 the New Homes Bonus was included in core spending power; and 
 the Revised MTFP reflected the reset which had been due in 2018 and it was 

hoped that there would be transitional arrangements in place. 
 

The Strategic Director responded to questions from Members in the following terms: 
 it was understood that Government would undertake a comprehensive 

spending review in autumn this year; 
 there was a national financial challenge within local government; 
 a Member Briefing had been given detailing options to achieve a balanced 

budget with some being straightforward and others more challenging; 
 the consultation results had been received; 
 there was a requirement to consult and to consider the results but that a 

balanced budget must be delivered; 
 the best forum for consideration of the budget consultation would be at the 

budget full council; 
 a percentage decrease across services was not requested as it had been 

following service reviews in 2022, rather what could be safely be reduced was 
presented; 

 the budget consultation had taken place later in the year due to the 
restructure and to allow the Residents consultation to take place; 

 in future the budget consultation could be undertaken early in the year; and 
 individual proposals may need consultation before implementation. 

 
The Strategic Director continued to present his report making the following points: 

 strains on HRA were not unique to Exeter but the Council was limited by 
Government policy and statute; 

 there were challenges in the repairs and maintenance budget some of which 
was due to staff looking to address all jobs when on site to ensure least 
number of visits which was challenging in the short term but would pay off in 
the long term; and 

 The Appendix showed the reduction in the capital programme reflecting 
reality. 

 



 

 
The Strategic Director responded to questions from Members in the following terms: 

 the Council worked closely with Homes England; 
 high interest rates made new developments difficult given the need to ensure 

that rent covered borrowing costs; 
 the Council Models viability on social and affordable rent, neither are viable at 

the moment but grants were attracted and market rents had been the idea 
behind ECL which proved impossible; and 

 a group of local authorities, including ECC, had issued a report on the 
extreme challenges and presented it to Government. 

 
The Strategic Director continued to present his report making the following points: 

 the Section 25 statement seen at section 8.18 of the report was based on a 
risk approach; 

 the ‘xxxx’ on page 18 were due to Devon County Council and the other 
preceptors not having met to agree their budgets which would be done by 20 
February; and 

 The Police and Crime Panel had met and agreed precept increase of £13.70 
being just under their limit of £14. 

 
The Strategic Director responded to questions from Members in the following terms: 

 business rates were based on the ability to generate growth; 
 the grant had reduced significantly but more could be generated from 

business rates; 
 Council tax was expected to rise year on year; and 
 Exeter had one of the lowest council taxes in the country therefore did not 

benefit as much as other areas from a percentage increase. 
 
 

16 Capital Strategy 2025/26 
 
The Strategic Director for Corporate Resources presented his report on Capital 
Strategy 2025/26 stating that this set out the process for making capital decision and 
there had been no changes since the previous year. 
 
There were no questions from Members. 
 
 

17 Treasury Management Strategy Report 2025/26 
 
The Strategic Director for Corporate Resources presented his report on the Treasury 
Management Strategy Report making the following points: 

 There had been two changes since the last report, namely, the ESG Policy 
was cross-referenced and changes to Treasury Management practices; 

 There were no changes to limits; 
 It was unlikely that the Council would go outside ESG, only if a significant 

event occurred; and 
 Reducing cash reserves was the preferred option to borrowing.  

 
The Strategic Director Corporate Resources responded to questions from Members’ 
making the following points: 

 money had been withdrawn from Barclays; 
 any borrowing would be from other Local Authorities in the first instance; 
 £15 million would be kept available with easy access as there was no 

overdraft facility; 



 

 the Council would lend for short fixed periods to other Local Authorities; 
 money market funds would be utilised for instant access; 
 details of where funds are could be found on page 64 of the agenda pack; 
 the MTFP took into account future borrowing and was modelled and 

estimated across the four year period; 
 Capital financing increased by an amount equal to the debt of assets; 
 there were differences when the accounts were closed but different methods 

were used to take this into account; and 
 there would be a new Asset Management Strategy in the next year. 

 
 

18 The Prudential Code for Capital Finance in Local Authorities (Incorporating the 
Annual Statement of Minimum Revenue Provision) 
 
The Strategic Director for Corporate Resources presented his report on The 
Prudential Code stating that this was a statutory report and there were three 
important strands: 

 Capital Financing Requirement; 
 Operational Boundary; and 
 Authorised Limit. 

 
The Strategic Director gave detail as below. 
Capital Financing Requirement: 

 there was much over which Members had no choice; 
 most importantly the General Fund was included; 
 HRA was included, but did not make a repayment of debt charge as it 

charged depreciation; 
 Statutory payment of debt was included in the General Fund; and 
 the debt burden for HRA’s across the Country was now shared which meant 

going from zero to £57million but resulted in a £1.5million contribution to the 
Council’s HRA. 

 
Operational Boundary was the maximum the s151 Officer could borrow for capital 
purposes. 
 
Authorised Limit was the Operational Boundary plus a small amount to allow for day-
to-day cash flow.  There were four choices in how to set the minimum revenue 
provision.  A model of matching depreciation of asset for repayment of debt was 
used. 
 
There were no questions from Members. 
 
 
 
 
The meeting commenced at 5.30 pm and closed at 6.46 pm 
 
 

Chair


	Combined Strategic Scrutiny and Customer Focus Scrutiny Committees
	5 February 2025
	Present:
	Apologies:
	Also present:
	In attendance:



